

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chairman of Committee

February 22, 2010
Date

Committee on Education.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB10-1035 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 3, strike lines 20 through 27.
- 2 Page 4, strike lines 1 through 19 and substitute:
 - 3 **"SECTION 2.** 26-2-805 (1), Colorado Revised Statutes, is
 - 4 amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW PARAGRAPH, to read:
 - 5 **26-2-805. Services - eligibility - assistance provided - rules.**
 - 6 (1) (e) (I) FOR A FAMILY WITH A CHILD WHO IS ENROLLED IN BOTH THE".
 - 7 Page 4, line 21, strike "CHILD CARE CENTER OPERATED BY A".
 - 8 Page 4, strike lines 23 and 24 and substitute "SHALL OCCUR NO SOONER
 - 9 THAN THE END OF THE LAST MONTH OF THE CHILD'S FIRST FULL
 - 10 TWELVE-MONTH PROGRAM YEAR OF ENROLLMENT IN THE HEAD START
 - 11 PROGRAM. CHILD CARE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY
 - 12 REDETERMINATION FOR A CHILD ENROLLED IN BOTH PROGRAMS SHALL
 - 13 OCCUR ONCE EVERY TWELVE MONTHS THEREAFTER."
 - 14 Page 5, line 4, strike "A" and substitute "NOTWITHSTANDING THE
 - 15 PROVISIONS OF SECTION 26-1-127 (2) (a), A".
 - 16 Page 5, line 6, strike "PERIOD." and substitute "PERIOD; EXCEPT THAT,
 - 17 WITHIN THE TWELVE-MONTH ELIGIBILITY PERIOD, A FAMILY SHALL BE

1 REQUIRED TO REPORT A CHANGE IN INCOME IF THE FAMILY'S INCOME
2 EXCEEDS EIGHTY-FIVE PERCENT OF THE STATE MEDIAN INCOME. IF A
3 FAMILY REPORTS A ZERO HOUSEHOLD INCOME AMOUNT, THE COUNTY OF
4 RESIDENCE SHALL HAVE THE DISCRETION TO EXAMINE EXTENDED
5 REPORTING OVER THE FAMILY'S ELIGIBILITY ACTIVITIES."

6 Page 5, line 10, after "LEAVE;" insert "OR".

7 Page 5, strike lines 11 through 13.

8 Reletter succeeding sub-subparagraph accordingly.

9 Page 5, strike line 18 and substitute:

10 "SECTION 3. 26-2-805 (1.5) and (3), Colorado Revised Statutes,
11 are amended to read:

12 **26-2-805. Services - eligibility - assistance provided - rules.**
13 (1.5) If a county reduces its income eligibility requirements, a".

14 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

15 Page 5, line 21, strike "~~six~~ TWELVE months. ~~whichever is longer,~~" and
16 substitute "six months, whichever is longer."

17 Page 5, strike lines 26 and 27.

18 Page 6, strike lines 1 through 3.

19 Page 6, line 4, strike "(b)" and substitute "(a)".

20 Page 6, after line 7 insert:

21 "(b) "HEAD START PROGRAM" MEANS A PROGRAM OPERATED BY
22 A LOCAL PUBLIC OR PRIVATE NONPROFIT AGENCY DESIGNATED BY THE
23 FEDERAL DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES TO OPERATE A
24 HEAD START PROGRAM UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE V OF THE
25 FEDERAL "ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY ACT OF 1964", AS AMENDED."

1 Page 6, after line 26 insert:

2 "SECTION 5. **Effective date.** This act shall take effect June
3 1, 2011."

4 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

** ** ** ** **